

No. 8573

**INDIA, MEXICO, SPAIN,
SUDAN, UGANDA, etc.**

**Articles of Agreement of the International Cotton
Institute. Opened for signature at Washington,
on 17 January 1966**

**Amendment to the Articles of Agreement of the
International Cotton Institute. Adopted on 7
September 1966 by the General Assembly of
the International Cotton Institute**

Official text : English.

Registered by the United States of America on 16 March 1967.

**INDE, MEXIQUE, ESPAGNE,
SOUDAN, OUGANDA, etc.**

**Statuts de l'Institut international du coton. Ouverts à la
signature à Washington, le 17 janvier 1966**

**Amendement aux Statuts de l'Institut international du
coton. Adopté le 7 septembre 1966 par l'Assemblée
générale de l'Institut international du coton**

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistrés par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 16 mars 1967.

No. 8573. ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT¹ OF THE INTERNATIONAL COTTON INSTITUTE. OPENED FOR SIGNATURE AT WASHINGTON, ON 17 JANUARY 1966

The Governments parties to this Agreement hereby establish the International Cotton Institute, hereinafter called the Institute, as an association of Governments, which shall operate in accordance with the following provisions :

¹ In accordance with article IX, section 6, the Articles of Agreement came into force on 23 February 1966 among the signatory Governments, all of which had, on the respective dates indicated below, deposited with the Government of the United States of America an instrument of acceptance, in accordance with article IX, section 2, or declarations of intent to seek ratification or approval, in accordance with article IX, section 4,* and whose combined exports of spinnable cotton to Western Europe and Japan from 1 August 1964 to 31 July 1965 totalled not less than 3 8 million bales (500 pounds gross)

<i>Signatory State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of declaration of intent</i>	<i>Date of deposit of instrument of ratification or acceptance (a)</i>
India	28 January 1966	3 February 1967
Mexico **	4 February 1966	30 December 1966
Spain	10 February 1966	
United Arab Republic	18 February 1966	
Sudan	23 February 1966	
United States of America		23 February 1966 (a)

Subsequently, the Articles of Agreement came into force for Uganda and the United Republic of Tanzania on 24 June 1966 and 8 August 1966, the respective dates of deposit of their instruments of accession.

* Pursuant to article IX, section 4, of the Articles of Agreement, a signatory Government which is unable, because of its constitutional requirements, to deposit an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval by 14 February 1966, may deposit with the Government of the United States of America a declaration of intent to seek ratification, acceptance or approval in accordance with its constitutional requirements and to deposit such an instrument as soon as possible and not later than 1 January 1967. Governments having deposited such declarations shall have, before the expiration of the time period specified in the declaration or such later time as may be decided by the General Assembly of the International Cotton Institute and as long as the declaration has not been withdrawn, all the rights and obligations of a Member of the Institute.

** The instrument of ratification of the Government of Mexico was accompanied by a note dated December 30, 1966, containing the following interpretation regarding Article VI, Section 2, paragraph (ii) of the said Articles :

[SPANISH TEXT — TEXTE ESPAGNOL]

« Con este motivo deseo notificar a Vuestra Excelencia que mi Gobierno interpreta la personalidad jurídica del Instituto para adquirir y vender bienes inmuebles, a que se refiere el Artículo VI, Sección 2, Inciso (ii), del Convenio, en el sentido de que quedará sujeta a la legislación nacional que sobre este punto tenga cada país miembro. »

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

Consequently, I wish to notify Your Excellency that my Government interprets the juridical personality of the Institute to acquire and dispose of real property, which is referred to in Article VI, Section 2, paragraph (ii) of the Articles of Agreement, to mean that that personality will be subject to the national legislation of each member country on this matter

Article I

PURPOSES

The purposes for which the Institute is organized are :

(a) To increase throughout the world the consumption of raw cotton, including extra long staple types, and the products manufactured therefrom.

(b) To investigate the problems and possibilities of cotton market development and disseminate information on such problems and possibilities.

(c) To develop and carry out cotton market development programs through utilization research, market research, sales promotion, education, and public relations in light of the requirements of the market and the existing facilities for these types of work.

(d) To do all acts and things either alone or in conjunction with others as the Institute may consider necessary, incidental, or conducive to the attainment of the above purposes.

The Institute shall carry out its purposes and exercise its powers only in furtherance of the common interests of its members in promoting the general welfare of the cotton and cotton textile industries of the world. It shall take no steps that will serve to facilitate the transaction of specific business of its members or promote the private interests of any member, or engage in any activity that would constitute a regular business of a kind ordinarily carried on for profit.

Article II

LIABILITIES

No member shall be liable, by reason of its membership, for obligations of the Institute.

Article III

ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT

Section 1. OFFICE

The principal office of the Institute shall be in Washington, unless a determination is made by the General Assembly of the Institute, hereinafter referred to as the General Assembly, for a permanent site at a different location. The Institute may also establish offices at such other places as the General Assembly may from time to time determine.

Section 2. FISCAL YEAR

The fiscal year of the Institute shall end on the 31st day of December of each year.

Section 3. GENERAL ASSEMBLY

(a) The affairs and business of the Institute shall be conducted, managed, and controlled by a General Assembly. Each member of the Institute shall designate one person as its delegate to the General Assembly. In addition, each member may designate one or more alternates and one or more advisors to its delegate. Delegates, alternates, and advisors shall be considered representatives of the member that designates them. The representatives of any member may be government officials or other persons as such member decides. An alternate may vote only in the absence of the delegate for whom he is an alternate.

(b) There shall be a total of 1,000 votes in the General Assembly, of which 300 or the next smaller number evenly divisible by the number of members shall be divided equally among the members thereof. In addition, each member shall be entitled to that proportion of the remaining votes which the financial contribution to the Institute made by that member bears to the total of such contributions made by all member countries, with any fractional votes rounded off in such manner as determined by the General Assembly. The voting strength of the members shall be reviewed and reapportioned by the General Assembly at each annual meeting thereof, by applying this formula to the most recent export period. The voting strength of the members shall also be reapportioned following any change in the membership.

(c) The Executive Secretary of the International Cotton Advisory Committee shall be an *ex officio* member of the General Assembly with a voice but no vote.

(d) Representatives from cotton exporting countries that are not members of the Institute, and representatives of cotton consuming countries and of appropriate cotton organizations, may be invited by the General Assembly to attend its plenary meetings in the capacity of observers.

(e) The General Assembly shall meet at least once a year at the principal office of the Institute or at such other location as may be designated by the General Assembly.

(f) Special meetings of the General Assembly may, and on written application of a majority of the delegates or of delegates holding a majority of votes in the General Assembly shall be called by the President.

(g) Written or printed notice stating the place, day, hour, and in the case of special meetings, the purpose of the meeting, shall be given to each member not less than twenty nor more than fifty days before the date of the meeting.

The non-receipt of notice by any representative or other person to whom it should be given shall not invalidate the proceedings at the meeting.

(h) Representatives entitled to cast an aggregate of two-thirds of the total number of votes in the General Assembly shall constitute a quorum at a meeting. Except as otherwise specifically provided in these articles, the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the votes entitled to be cast by the representatives present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be necessary for the adoption of any matter voted upon in the General Assembly.

(i) The General Assembly shall adopt such rules and regulations, including rules of procedure, as are necessary to carry out the provisions of the Agreement and are consistent therewith.

(j) The General Assembly may decide specific questions without holding a meeting, under conditions to be specified in the rules of procedure.

Section 4 OFFICERS

(a) The General Assembly shall elect from the delegates a President, a First Vice-President, a Second Vice-President, and a Third Vice-President. The President shall be elected for a term of two years and may, if re-elected by the General Assembly, succeed himself for two additional terms of two years each. Each of the Vice-Presidents shall be elected for a term of two years and may, if re-elected by the General Assembly, succeed himself for one additional term of two years. All of the officers so elected shall remain in office until their successors have been elected.

(b) The President shall preside at all meetings of the General Assembly and of the Executive Committee. He shall perform all acts and duties required of him by this Agreement, imposed upon him by resolution of the General Assembly, and as requested by the Executive Committee. In the absence of the President, his duties shall be performed by the First Vice-President.

Section 5. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

(a) The Institute shall have an Executive Committee composed of the President and the three Vice-Presidents. In the absence of an officer in a meeting of the Executive Committee, an alternate appointed by the country which such officer represents shall serve as a member of the Executive Committee. Except as otherwise specifically prohibited by a decision approved by members holding a majority of the votes in the General Assembly, the Executive Committee shall at all times, when the General Assembly is not in session, exercise the powers conferred upon the General Assembly by Article

III, Section 3, but not the powers conferred on the General Assembly by other provisions of these articles. The Executive Committee shall keep a written record of all its acts and proceedings and report the same to the General Assembly.

(b) The Executive Director of the Institute shall be an *ex officio* member of the Executive Committee, with a voice but no vote.

(c) The Executive Secretary of the International Cotton Advisory Committee shall be invited to attend meetings of the Executive Committee, with a voice but no vote.

(d) The affirmative vote of three of the full number of voting members of the Executive Committee shall be required to take any action other than to recess or adjourn a meeting. Each voting member of the Executive Committee shall have equal voting rights.

Section 6. OTHER COMMITTEES

(a) The Executive Committee may appoint an Advisory Panel composed of representatives from trade and industry in cotton importing or exporting countries. It shall be the duty of the Advisory Panel to advise and make recommendations to the General Assembly and to the Executive Committee with respect to all matters that the Panel believes to be pertinent to effectuate the purposes of the Institute.

(b) The General Assembly or the Executive Committee may by resolution appoint other advisory, investigatory, or research committees.

Section 7. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

(a) The General Assembly shall appoint an Executive Director and shall fix his compensation and the terms of his appointment.

(b) The Executive Director shall be the chief administrative officer of the Institute. He shall prepare and submit to the Executive Committee for approval a detailed plan and budget for the expenditure of funds. Upon such approval, the Executive Committee shall submit the detailed plan and budget to the General Assembly for approval. The Executive Director shall also be responsible for developing projects and activities for consideration of the Executive Committee and General Assembly and the disbursements of funds to execute programs and budgets approved by the General Assembly. The Executive Director shall be responsible for maintaining records of all actions and transactions and shall present them on request to the Executive Committee and to the General Assembly. He shall also prepare and submit an annual report covering all program activities and expenditures.

(c) The Executive Director shall develop an Operations Procedure Manual, which shall be approved by the General Assembly. The approved

manual shall establish provisions relating to the negotiation and execution of contracts. It shall also govern such items as per diem rates, travel policy, gratuities, entertainment expenses, reporting procedures, employment policy, salaries and allowances, procurement of goods and services, project initiation, program evaluation procedures, and other operational details.

(d) The Executive Director shall appoint, remove, prescribe the compensation, and assign the duties of all employees in accordance with the Operations Procedure Manual.

Section 8. SECRETARY AND TREASURER

(a) The Executive Director shall appoint a Secretary subject to the approval of the Executive Committee. The Secretary shall give notice of all meetings of the General Assembly, shall attend such meetings, as well as meetings of the Executive Committee, and shall keep minutes thereof. He shall have charge of the books, records, and other papers of the Institute, and shall perform such other duties as are incident to his office and are imposed upon him by the General Assembly or by the Executive Committee.

(b) The Executive Director shall appoint a Treasurer subject to the approval of the Executive Committee. The Treasurer shall have custody of all money belonging to the Institute, shall keep a full and complete record of all receipts and disbursements, and shall perform such other duties as are incident to his office and are imposed upon him by the General Assembly or by the Executive Committee. He shall be required to execute a bond, to be paid for by the Institute, to protect the Institute from losses occasioned by default or breach of duty.

Section 9. RECORDS

A list of the members of the Institute and of the names and addresses of their representatives shall be kept at its principal office. All books and records of the Institute shall be made available at any time to a person or persons designated by members of the Institute. Such records shall be maintained until their destruction is authorized by a unanimous vote of the General Assembly.

Article IV

ASSESSMENTS AND FINANCE

Section 1. BASIS OF ASSESSMENTS

(a) The basis of annual assessments of members of the Institute shall be the equivalent of one United States dollar per bale (500 pounds gross) of spinnable cotton exports by each member to Western Europe and Japan.

For purposes of this Agreement, Western Europe shall include the following countries: Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Federal Republic of Germany, Finland, France, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, and the United Kingdom. The volume of exports upon which the assessments are based shall be determined from the statistics provided by the International Cotton Advisory Committee. Assessments will be based on exports to such countries during the previous cotton season or during the average of the previous three cotton seasons, whichever the member Government may select. The period initially selected by a member Government may not subsequently be changed without the approval of the General Assembly. Except as provided in paragraph (b) below and in Section 6 of this Article, at least one-half of the annual assessment of any member Government due for any year shall be paid on or before January 31 of the year in which it is due, and any remaining amounts due shall be paid not later than July 31 of that year.

(b) For the year 1966, assessments shall be only one-half of the annual assessments calculated pursuant to paragraph (a) of this section, and shall be due on February 28, 1966; provided, however, that if for budgetary or other reasons a member Government is unable to pay its assessment by February 28, 1966, its assessment shall be paid on or before August 31, 1966.

Section 2. REDUCTION IN ASSESSMENTS

If, at the end of any fiscal year, unobligated funds on hand amount to more than one-half of the total annual assessments, the one United States dollar per bale in Section 1 of this Article will be reduced to an amount per bale which will result in total assessments in the following fiscal year equal to the difference between the full amount assessable under Section 1 and the amount on hand in excess of one-half of the full amount assessable under Section 1 unless members of the General Assembly representing two-thirds of the total votes in the General Assembly decide to assess the full amount provided in Section 1.

Section 3. CURRENCIES IN WHICH PAYABLE

(a) The assessments shall be expressed in terms of United States dollars.

(b) Payment may be made in United States dollars or in the currency of any of the countries where a promotion program is in effect or is contem-

plated, provided such currency is freely convertible into the currencies of all other countries in which the Institute operates.

(c) Payment of assessments in currencies other than United States dollars shall be computed on the basis of the par value established by the International Monetary Fund.

(d) To the extent possible, the member Governments shall attempt to make payment in currencies that will match the total required currencies projected by the Executive Director. However, the Executive Director is empowered to convert one currency into another to meet the program requirements approved by the General Assembly.

Section 4. FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

The Institute shall not undertake programs or assume financial obligations greater than the total amount of the unobligated funds on hand.

Section 5. PAYMENT OF EXPENSES

The expenses of representatives of members attending meetings of the General Assembly shall not be paid from funds of the Institute. However, the General Assembly may authorize payment of transportation and other expenses incurred in connection with (a) meetings of the Executive Committee, (b) any special committees constituted by the General Assembly or the Executive Committee, and (c) attendance by the Executive Secretary of the International Cotton Advisory Committee at meetings of the General Assembly.

Section 6. ASSESSMENTS FOR NEW MEMBERS

(a) Each new member admitted to the Institute during any given fiscal year shall pay the full assessment for that year within 60 days from the date of admission, except that

(b) Each new member admitted in 1966 shall pay its full assessment within the period provided in Section 1 of this Article or within 60 days from the date of admission, whichever is later.

Section 7. AUDITS

As soon as possible after the close of each fiscal year, an independently audited statement of the Institute's receipts and expenditures during the fiscal year just closed, as well as the status and activities of other accounts, shall be presented to the General Assembly for approval.

Article V

WITHDRAWAL, SUSPENSION OF MEMBERSHIP, SUSPENSION OF OPERATIONS

Section 1. WITHDRAWAL BY MEMBERS

Any member may withdraw from membership in the Institute by transmitting a notice in writing to the depositary of the Agreement, the Government of the United States of America. Withdrawal by a member that states in its notice that it cannot comply with an amendment adopted under Article VII shall be effective on the date of the entry into force of the amendment, provided the depositary has received the notice not more than 90 days after the entry into force of the amendment. Withdrawal under any other circumstances shall become effective at the end of the fiscal year in which such notice is received.

Section 2. SUSPENSION OF MEMBERS

(a) Failure of a member to pay its assessment for 1966 by August 31, 1966, or to pay its full assessment for any subsequent year by July 31 of that year, shall automatically result in the loss of the right of the member to vote.

(b) Failure of a member to pay the full assessment by the end of the year in which it is due shall automatically result in the suspension of all rights and privileges of participation in the Institute, unless otherwise decided by the General Assembly.

(c) A member so suspended shall automatically cease to be a member one year from its suspension or at such other time as may be determined by the General Assembly unless it makes payment for all assessments for which it is in arrears.

Section 3. GOVERNMENTS CEASING TO BE MEMBERS

When a Government ceases to be a member, it shall lose all rights to the assets of the Institute and to benefits that may arise from participation in the Institute, unless otherwise provided by the General Assembly, but it shall have no further liability for any unpaid assessments.

Section 4. TERMINATION OF OPERATIONS AND SETTLEMENT OF OBLIGATIONS

The period of duration of the Institute shall be perpetual, except that the Institute may terminate its operations by a vote of two-thirds of the total number of votes in the General Assembly. Thereupon, the Institute shall forthwith cease all activities except those incident to the orderly distribution and preservation of its assets and settlement of its obligations. Until final settlement of such obligations and distribution of such assets, the Institute shall remain in existence, and all mutual rights and obligations of

the Institute and its members under this Agreement shall continue unimpaired except that no member shall be suspended or withdraw, and no distribution shall be made to members, except as provided in this Section. The Institute shall distribute its assets to the members on such basis, at such times, and in such currencies as may be determined by a two-thirds vote of the total number of votes in the General Assembly. Any member country in arrears on its assessments shall have deducted from its distributive share the amount by which it is in arrears.

Article VI

STATUS, IMMUNITIES, AND PRIVILEGES

Section 1. PURPOSES OF ARTICLE

To enable the Institute to fulfill the functions with which it is entrusted, the status, immunities, and privileges set forth in this Article shall be accorded to the Institute in the territories of each member in which it operates or has assets.

Section 2. STATUS OF THE INSTITUTE

The Institute shall possess full juridical personality, including but not limited to the capacity,

- (i) to contract ,
- (ii) to acquire and dispose of real and personal property ; and
- (iii) to institute legal proceedings.

Section 3. POSITION OF THE INSTITUTE WITH REGARD TO JUDICIAL PROCESS

The Institute and its property and assets, wherever located and by whomsoever held, shall enjoy the same immunity from suit and every form of judicial process as is enjoyed by foreign governments except that actions may be brought by persons, other than members or persons acting for or deriving claims from members, against the Institute in a court of competent jurisdiction in the territories of a member in which the Institute has an office or in a country in which the Institute has appointed an agent for the purpose of accepting service or notice of process or as may otherwise be authorized by the General Assembly or by the terms of any contract to which the Institute is a party. In any such action, the Institute's property and assets shall be immune from all forms of seizure, attachment, or execution before delivery of final judgment against the Institute unless such immunity is expressly waived

Section 4. IMMUNITY OF ASSETS FROM SEIZURE

Property and assets of the Institute, wherever located and by whomsoever held, shall be immune from search, and from confiscation.

Section 5. IMMUNITY OF ARCHIVES

The archives of the Institute shall be inviolable.

Section 6. PRIVILEGE OF COMMUNICATIONS

With respect to official communications between the Institute and its members or between the Institute and other governments, the Institute shall be accorded by each member the same privileges, exemptions, and immunities that such member accords under similar circumstances to official communications of foreign governments.

Section 7. IMMUNITIES AND PRIVILEGES OF MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES AND OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

(a) Persons designated by members to serve as their representatives in the General Assembly and officers and employees of the Institute shall be immune from legal process relating to acts performed by them in their official capacity and falling within their functions as such representatives, officers, or employees.

(b) Persons who are not local nationals and who are designated by members to serve as their representatives in the General Assembly or are officers or employees of the Institute, or are members of their immediate families residing with such representatives, officers, or employees, shall be accorded by each member the same immunities from immigration restrictions, and alien registration requirements, and the same facilities as regards exchange restrictions, as are accorded under similar circumstances by that member to the officers and employees and members of their families, respectively, of other members.

(c) Persons who are not citizens or permanent residents and who are designated by members to serve as their representatives in the General Assembly or are full time officers or employees of the Institute, or are members of their immediate families residing with such representatives, full time officers, or employees, shall be exempted from national service obligations.

(d) Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Agreement, if a member determines that the entry or continued presence in its territory of any person entitled to the benefits of this Agreement is not desirable, that member shall so inform the Institute. After such notification to the Institute, entry for that person may be denied, or in the case of a person who has already entered the territory of the member concerned, that member's obligations

under this Agreement with respect to such person shall cease after such person shall have had a reasonable length of time, to be determined by that member, to depart from its territory.

Section 8. IMMUNITIES FROM TAXATION

The Institute shall be accorded by each member the privileges, exemptions, and immunities concerning customs duties and taxes imposed upon or by reason of importation and the procedures in connection therewith as that member accords to foreign governments under similar circumstances. The Institute, its assets, property, and income, and its communications and transportation incident to its operations authorized by this Agreement, shall also be immune from all taxation by the central governments of participating members.

Section 9. WAIVER

The General Assembly may waive any of the privileges and immunities conferred under this Article to such extent and upon such conditions as it may determine.

Article VII

AMENDMENTS

Section 1

The text of any proposed amendment to this Agreement shall be communicated by the Executive Director to parties to the Agreement at least sixty days in advance of its consideration by the General Assembly.

Section 2

Amendments to this Agreement shall be adopted by a vote of two-thirds of the total number of votes in the General Assembly. Immediately after the adoption of an amendment, the Executive Director shall transmit a certified copy of it to each party to the Agreement.

Section 3

An amendment shall enter into force ninety days after its adoption, or at such other time as determined by the General Assembly, with respect to all parties to the Agreement

Section 4

On the entry into force of each amendment, the Executive Director shall transmit to the depositary of this Agreement the text of the amendment, attested by him to be true and correct.

Section 5

Any country which becomes a party to this Agreement after it has been amended shall be considered a party to the Agreement as amended.

Article VIII

INTERPRETATION AND DISPUTES

Section 1

Any question of interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement arising between any member and the Institute or between any members of the Institute shall be submitted to the Executive Committee for its decision. If the question particularly affects any member of the Institute that does not have a representative on the Executive Committee, that member shall be entitled to appoint a representative to participate in the determination of the question. In any case, where the Executive Committee has given a decision, any member may require that the question be referred to the General Assembly, whose decision shall be final. Pending the result of the reference to the General Assembly, the Institute may, so far as it deems necessary, act on the basis of the decision of the Executive Committee.

Section 2

Whenever a dispute arises between the Institute and any suspended member, the dispute shall be submitted to arbitration by a tribunal of three arbitrators, one appointed by the Executive Committee, another by the Government involved, and a third by the two arbitrators so appointed. If the two arbitrators cannot agree on the third arbitrator, he shall be appointed on such basis as may be mutually agreeable to the parties to the dispute. The third arbitrator shall have full power to settle all questions of procedure in any case where the parties are in disagreement with respect thereto.

Article IX

FINAL PROVISIONS

Section 1. SIGNATURE

The Agreement shall be open for signature in Washington until and including February 28, 1966, by any Government of a country that produces and exports raw cotton and that is a member of the International Cotton Advisory Committee.

Section 2. RATIFICATION, ACCEPTANCE, OR APPROVAL

The Agreement shall be subject to ratification, acceptance, or approval by the signatory Governments in accordance with their respective constitutional requirements. Instruments of ratification, acceptance, or approval

shall be deposited with the Government of the United States of America, hereinafter referred to as the depositary.

Section 3. ACCESSION

Any Government of a country that produces and exports raw cotton and that is a member of the United Nations or the United Nations Food and Agriculture Organization may accede to this Agreement by depositing an instrument of accession with the depositary after the accession has been approved by members representing at least two-thirds of the total votes of the General Assembly.

Section 4. DECLARATION OF INTENT

If a signatory Government is unable, because of its constitutional requirements, to deposit an instrument of ratification, acceptance, or approval by February 14, 1966, that Government may deposit with the depositary a declaration of intent to seek ratification, acceptance, or approval in accordance with its constitutional requirements and to deposit such an instrument as soon as possible and not later than January 1, 1967. Any Government whose accession to this Agreement has been approved under Section 3 of this Article and is unable because of its constitutional requirements to deposit an instrument of accession may deposit with the depositary a declaration of intent to seek ratification, acceptance, or approval in accordance with its constitutional requirements and to deposit an instrument of accession as soon as possible and not later than six months after the date of the declaration. Before the expiration of the time period specified in the declaration of intent or such later time as may be decided by the General Assembly and as long as the declaration has not been withdrawn, a Government that has deposited such a declaration shall have all the rights and obligations of a member of the Institute.

Section 5. RESERVATIONS

Reservations may not be made with respect to any of the provisions of the Agreement

Section 6. ENTRY INTO FORCE

(a) Subject to paragraph (b) of this Section, this Agreement shall enter into force, among those Governments that have deposited the instruments referred to in Section 2 of this Article, on February 14, 1966, or on the earliest date within the following six months that the requirements of paragraph (b) of this Section are satisfied. Thereafter, the Agreement shall enter

into force for each country depositing an instrument referred to in Section 2 or 3 of this Article on the date of such deposit.

(b) Except as provided in paragraph (c) of this Section, this Agreement shall enter into force only after the Governments of countries eligible to sign this Agreement and whose combined exports of spinnable cotton to Western Europe and Japan from August 1, 1964, to July 31, 1965, totalled not less than 3 8 million bales (500 pounds gross) have deposited either the instruments referred to in Section 2 of this Article or the declarations of intent referred to in Section 4.

(c) On February 14, 1966, or on any date prior to January 1, 1967, if the Agreement has not already entered into force under paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Section, the Governments of any of those countries which have deposited the instruments referred to in Section 2 of this Article may decide to put the Agreement into force among themselves in whole or in part and shall notify the depositary accordingly.

Section 7. INAUGURATION OF THE INSTITUTE

As soon as this Agreement enters into force under Section 6 of this Article, the Executive Secretary of the International Cotton Advisory Committee shall call a meeting of the General Assembly. The Institute shall begin operations on the date when such meeting is held.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, duly authorized thereto by their respective Governments, have signed this Agreement on the dates appearing opposite their signatures.

DONE at Washington in a single original which shall be deposited in the archives of the Government of the United States of America and a certified copy of which shall be sent by the Government of the United States of America to each signatory or acceding Government.

For Mexico :

Hugo B. MARGAIN
January 17th 1966

For the United States of America :

Orville L. FREEMAN
January 24, 1966

For the United Arab Republic :

Ambassador Mostafa KAMEL
January 28 /1966

For Spain :

Merry DEL VAL
Ad referendum
28th January 1966

For India :

Purnendu Kumar BANERJEE
28th Jan., 1966

For the Sudan :

Ahmed Mohed NUR
Feb. 18., 1966

AMENDMENT ¹ TO THE ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT OF THE
INTERNATIONAL COTTON INSTITUTE. ADOPTED ON
7 SEPTEMBER 1966 BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
THE INTERNATIONAL COTTON INSTITUTE

Be it resolved that the title and the text of the Articles of Agreement of the International Cotton Institute are amended by changing "International Cotton Institute" to "International Institute for Cotton" in all places in which the former appears.

¹ Came into force on 7 September 1966, in accordance with the terms of a resolution passed on the same date by the General Assembly of the International Cotton Institute